
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 04-5292

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
COMBINED OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL AND MOTION TO
EXPEDITE DISPOSITION

Lawrence H. Norton
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker
Assistant General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Attorney
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

August 27, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 3

 1. Regulation of Corporate-Financed Electoral Activities Prior to the Passage of BCRA 3

 2. Regulation of Corporate-Financed Electoral Activities After the Enactment of BCRA in 2002 4

 B. Plaintiff Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc 5

III. WRTL CANNOT CARRY ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL 6

 A. The Standard for An Injunction Pending Appeal 6

 B. WRTL Has Failed to Show that It Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits 7

 1. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Appeal 7

 2. The District Court Correctly Concluded that WRTL Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 8

 a. McConnell Forecloses As-Applied Challenges to the Corporate Financing Restrictions of BCRA § 203 9

 b. The Political Advertisements that WRTL Calls “Grass Roots Lobbying” Are the Kind of Communications that McConnell Found Congress Had a Compelling Interest in Regulating 13

C.	WRTL Has Failed to Demonstrate that It Will Suffer Irreparable Injury If This Court Denies the Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	14
D.	An Injunction Pending Appeal Will Cause the Commission and the Public Substantial Harm.....	17
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD DENY WRTL’S MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE DISPOSITION OF THIS APPEAL BECAUSE EXPEDITION IS UNNECESSARY TO PROTECT WRTL AND WOULD PREJUDICE THE COMMISSION	18
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. FEC</u> , 634 F.2d 3 (1 st Cir. 1980)	19
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	8,11,12
<u>Bowen v. Kendrick</u> , 483 U.S. 1304 (Rehnquist, Circuit Justice, 1987)	8
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4,13
<u>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire v. District of Columbia</u> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<u>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<u>Donaldson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</u> , 930 F.2d 339 (4 th Cir. 1991)	18
<u>Donovan v. Richland Cty Ass’n for Retarded Citizens</u> , 454 U.S. 389 (1982)	8
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	18
<u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3,8
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3,4,6
<u>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	3,16

<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<u>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</u> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	18
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	13
<u>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</u> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	18
<u>Louisville and Nashville R.R. Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 617 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 124 S.Ct. 619 (2003)	passim
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12
<u>NTEU v. United States</u> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<u>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</u> , 434 U.S. 1345 (Rehnquist, Circuit Justice, 1977)	17
<u>Pipefitters v. United States</u> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	3
<u>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</u> , 872 F.2d 75 (4 th Cir. 1989) ...	19
<u>Suster v. Marshall</u> , 149 F.3d 523 (6 th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)	18
<u>Tenacre Foundation v. INS</u> , 78 F.3d 693, (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<u>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</u> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	7,14
<u>Wagner v. Taylor</u> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<u>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</u> , 468 U.S. 1323 (Rehnquist, Circuit Justice, 1984)	8
<u>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</u> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6,7,14
<u>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	passim
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

BCRA § 201(a)	1,5,9
BCRA § 203	passim
BCRA § 403	2,19
BCRA Title I	11
BCRA Title II	11
BCRA Title V	11
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, codified at 2 U.S.C. 431-455	3,16
2 U.S.C. 431(17) (pre-BCRA version)	4
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	1,5
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(i)	5
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(ii)	5
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(iii)	5
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(iv)	5
2 U.S.C. 441b	3,4
2 U.S.C. 441b(a)	3
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)	5
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)	1,5
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C)	3
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(A)-(C)	3
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)	5
28 U.S.C. 1253	7
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)	7

D.C. Rule 28(a)(4)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (2002)	5
U.S. CONST., Amend I	15,19
